COUNTY COURT - OFFICERS: County Court
may appoint county treasurer or
county collector to prepare finan-
cial statement.

November 12, 1942

Hon, Alvin K, « A= e S
ngsecu:igg At":,g?’zggr e F[ L E D

Vlarren County
Warrenton, Missouri ’j>z’ ;

Desar oSir:

We are 1n receipt of your request for an ovinion,
under dete of lovember "7, 194£, which reads as follows:

"1 should like to heve you advise

me whether the County Court can ap-
point the County ireasurer or the
County Collector es agent of the
Court to prepere the finenclal
statement for the county, as re-
quired by sSections 138€7 and 13828
Revised Statutes of Missouri, 1939,"

Section 13827 R, S, Missouri, 1939, partlally reads
as follows:

"On or before the first konday in
lMarch of each year after the taking
effect of this law the countiy court
of each county in this state shall
prepare and publish in some news-
paper of general circulation pub-
lished in such county, if such there
be, and if not by notices posted in
at least ten places in such county,
a detalled financial statement of
the county for the year ending Dec=
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ember 31, preceding. % ¥ A%

the end of the statexent the per-
son designated by the county court
to prepare the financial statement
herein required shall asppend the
following certificate:

"1 s the duly authorized agent
appointed by the county court of

county, State of Missouri, to
prepare for publication the finan-
cial statement as required by sec-
tion 13827 of the Hevised Statutes
of Missouri, 1939, hereby certify that
1 have diligently checked the records
of said county and that the above and
foregoing is a complete and correct
statement of every iltem of information
required in said section 13827 of the
Revised Statutes of 1939 for the year
ending December 19 __ and especlally
have 1 checked every receipt from every
source whatsoever and every disburse-
ment of every kind and to whom and for
what each such disbursement was made
and that“esch such receipt and disburse-
ment ‘s accurately shown. (If for any
reason complete and accurate information
i1s noct given the following shall be added
to the certificate.) Exceptions: The
above report 1s incompletle becsuse prop-
er Information was not avallable in the
following records which are in the
keeping of the following officer (or of-
ficers). The person designated to pre-
pare the financliasl statement shall gilve
in detall any incomplete data called for
by this act.

Date
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"Officer designated by county court
to prepare financial statement re-
quired by section 13827, Levised
Statutes 1939,

"Or if no one has been designated
seid statement heving been prepared
by the ecounty clerk, siznature shsll
be in the following form:

"Clerk of the county court and ex
officio officer designated to prepare
finencial stetement required by sec=-
tion 13827, Heviged Statutes 1939,

S W B 5 s -
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It will be specificecally noted in the sbove partial
section, that in setting out the form of the certificate
the legislature saw fit to use the term, "designated by
the county court" when 1t referred to who should make
the certificate to the financial statement., It further
provides thet where no one has been designated by the
county court, the certiflicate must be made by the clerk
of the county court and ex officlo officer designated
to prepare financial statement required by Section
1382%, supra.

Section 13828 R, S, Missouri, 1939, partially
reads as follows:

" % x % Por the preparation of the
copy for the statement the court

may allow & sum not less than ten
cents and not to exceed thirty cents
for every hundred words and figures,
which sum, 1f allowed to the clerk
of the court, shall be in addition
to the salary or fees allowed him by
law, and no pay shall be allowed for
pasting a printed copy in the record.
#O0% ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 0w % B OB w2
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If the county couril shell employ

any person other than a bonded

county officer to prepare the fl-
nancial statement herein required

the county court shall require such
person to give bond with good and
sufficient sureties iIn the penal sum
of one thousand dollars Ior the falth-
ful performance of his duty. If any
county officer or other person em-
ployed to prepare finencial statement
hereln provided for shall fail, ne-
zlect, or refuse to, in any manner com=-
ply with the provisions of this law he
shall, in addition to other penalties
herein provided, be llable on his of-
ficial bond for dereliction of duty."

The above partial section sets out the compensa=-
tion to the persorn who prepares the financial statement,
It will also be noticed that in this aection, as steted
above, the followling eppesrs:

# % % % If the county court shall
employ any person other than a bone
ded county offlcer to prepare the
firancial statement herein required
the county court shall require such
person to give bond with good and suf-
ficlent sureties = = e

This specific phrase does not say, "other than the clerk

of the county court", but says, "other than a bonded
county officer to prepare the financial statement = ="
This shows that it was the intention of the legislature
not to require a bond from any bonded county officer, but
only requires a bond from an individual who has been desig-



Hon, flvin &, Juergensmeyer (5) lovember 12, 1942

nated and employed by the county to make the flnenclal
statement, Under this sectibn, the county court may
designate and employ any person other than the county
clerk, and may employ any bonded county officer such as
the county tressurer, and the county collector. The
only limitation is that it not require the bond from
the bonded county officer that 1s required of an irdi-
vidual under this section. The county treasurer 1s
under bond, in corpliance with Section 137956 K, S,
iissouri, 1638, The county collector is under bond

in compliance with ceetion 110866 k., 5, iissouri, 19359,

3ection 138228 K, o, lissouri, 1939, also sets.
out a penalty for not complying with the provisions of
that section, and specifically says, "If any county
officer or other person employed to prepare [inanclal
statement * * " It does not specifically say, "the
clerk of this county court", but sets out any county
officer. In reading the wordings of the different
sections, it appears clearly that 1t was the inten-
tion of the legislature that the county court could
designate and employ any individual or any other county
officer, and was not required to designate, employ or
appoint the county clerk, but, by operation of law, if
the county court refused, or failed to employ, appoint
or designate any other person to prepare the financial
statement, the county clerk was considered the designated
officer to prepars sald statement.

When the legislature used the words, "if the county
:hall employ a bonded county officer” and did not sey,
county clerk”, it was not a use of useless words and
it 1s implied that vonded county officers, other than
the county clerk, could be designated., (State ex inf,
McKittrick v, Wymore, 132 5. W. (24) 979.)

Vihen the wording of any statute is plain end
unambiguous it needs no construction, (St. Louls Amuse=-
ment Company v. St. Louis County, 147 S. W. (2d4) €67.)



Hon, Alvin H. Juergensmeyer (6) November 12, 1942

COLCLUS101]

In view of the esbove sutiorities, it 1s the opinion
of this department that the county court can eppoint the
county trea-urer, or the county collector, as agent of
the court, to prepers the finaencial statement for the
county, as required by Sections 13827 and 13028 K, o,
wissouri, 1939,

lespectfully submitted

“We Je BURKE
Asslstant fttorrney General

A PROVED:

ROY HeK1TTRICK
Attorney Uenersal of ulssouri
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